EXHIBIT "B"
TO FAMILY DOLLAR/AUTOZONE SITE PLAN
STAFF REPORT

SUPPORTING APPLICATION MATERIALS
SUBMITED BY CITY STAFF OF THE
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD

Staff Report:

Family Dollar/AutoZone
Site Plan
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City of Alachua

Traci L. Cain Public Services
City Manager

INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION

Date: November 3, 2014
To: Kathy Winburn, AICP
Planning & Community Develop Director
From: Roland E. Davis, El
Public Services
Subject: Family Dollar/AutoZone

Site Plan Review

I have reviewed the submittal dated 10/29/14 for the subject development and offer the following

comments:
1. General:
e All easement and PUE’s to be recorded upon application of the building permit
2. Electric:
e City will invoice developer for electric system improvement upon application of
the building permit.
o .
3. Street & Roads:
e None
4. Water:
o City will invoice developer for water system improvement upon application of the
building permit.
5. Wastewater:

e City will invoice developer for wastewater system improvement upon application
of the building permit.

Please advise me if you have questions or require additional information. Thank you.

CC:

Justin Tabor, Planner
Brandon Stubbs, Planner
File

PO Box 9

“The Good Life Community” Phone: (386) 418-6140

Alachua, Florida 32616-0009 www.CityofAlachua.com Fax: (386) 418-6164










































From: Robert Walpole

To: Brandon Stubbs (bstubbs@cityofalachua.org)
Subject: Family Dollar/AutoZone Site Plan

Date: Tuesday, October 21, 2014 3:16:05 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Brandon

The applicant has adequately addressed our concerns for this project and we are recommending
approval for the engineering aspects of the project.

We do have a recommendation that they look at the front swale and attempt to get positive
drainage from west to the eastern basin by sloping the bottom from 71 on the west to 69 as it
enters the basin to avoid deep sumps at the driveway aprons that will hold water. Slopes could be
as steep as 3 to 1 to accomplish this.

Please contact me with any further questions or cocnerns.

ROBERT J. WALPOLE, PE | president
t: (352) 519-5906 | c: (352) 339-2859
e: walpole@chw-inc.com

w: www.chw-inc.com

offices
t: (352) 331-1976 | 132 NW 76™ Dr., Gainesville, FL 32607
t: (352) 414-4621 | 101 NE 15t Ave., Ocala, FL 34470

CHW

engineering | surveying | planning | cei


mailto:Walpole@chw-inc.com
mailto:bstubbs@cityofalachua.org
mailto:walpole@chw-inc.com
http://www.chw-inc.com/







Brandon Stubbs

From: Brian Green [bgreen@AlachuaCounty.US]
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 4:53 PM

To: Brandon Stubbs

Cc: 'Kathy Winburn'; 'Adam Boukari'

Subject: RE: Family Dollar/AutoZone Revised Site Plan
Brandon,

Since we talked | have looked again and did find the proposed fire hydrant. | have no further comments or needs for this
project.

Bréan Green

Alachua County Fire Rescue

Life Safety / Internal Affairs Branch
352-384-3103 office

352-494-3140 cell

352-384-3157 fax
BGREEN@ALACHUACOUNTY.US

From: Brandon Stubbs [mailto:bstubbs@cityofalachua.org]
Sent: Tuesday, October 21, 2014 6:27 PM

To: Brian Green

Cc: 'Kathy Winburn'; 'Adam Boukari'

Subject: Family Dollar/AutoZone Revised Site Plan

Brian,
Have you had a chance to review the revised site plan submittal for Family Dollar/AutoZone?

Sincerely,

Brandon M. Stubbs, Planner
Planning & Community Development
City of Alachua

P.O. Box 9

Alachua, Fl 32616

Ph: (386) 418-6100

Fx: (386) 418-6130
www.cityofalachua.com
bstubbs@cityofalachua.org




DEVELOPMENT REVIEW TEAM
SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME: Family Dollar/AutoZone

APPLICATION TYPE: Site Plan

APPLICANT/AGENT: Maastricht Engineering, Inc. on behalf of Hamilton Development, Inc.
PROPERTY OWNER(S): HWY. 441 Partners, LLC. & Alachua 441 Wash, LLC.

DRT MEETING DATE: October 23,2014

DRT MEETING TYPE: Applicant

FLUM DESIGNATION: Commercial

ZONING: Commercial Intensive ("CI")

ACREAGE: +0.92 acres (Parcel 03067-001-003) & +1.16 acres (Parcel 03067-001-004)
PARCEL: 03067-001-003 & 03067-001-004

PROJECT LOCATION: U.S. Highway 441; north of Hitchcock's Plaza; east of Advanced Auto
Parts; and south of Oak Hill Plaza.

PROJECT SUMMARY: A request for a Site Plan for a proposed Family Dollar, consisting of a
proposed +8,398 square foot building with associated drainage, paving, grading, and utility
infrastructure improvements on a +0.92 acre project site (Tax Parcel Number 03067-001-
003); and, a proposed AutoZone, consisting of a proposed +6,816 square foot building with
associated drainage, paving, grading, and utility infrastructure improvements on a *1.16
acre project site (Tax Parcel Number 03067-001-004).

RESUBMISSION DUE DATE: All data, plans, and documentation addressing the
insufficiencies identified below must be received by the Planning Department on or before
12:00 PM on Wednesday, October 29, 2014.
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW TEAM
SUMMARY



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW TEAM
SUMMARY

Deficiencies to be Addressed

Site Plan

1. Revise the Site Plan as follows:

Cover Sheet (Sheet C-0.0)
a. Development Data Table (Family Dollar)

i

il.

iil.

The applicant states that 28,729 square feet or 72 percent of the
subject property is impervious area; however, max impervious is 70
percent. Per Policy 2.4.a of the Future Land Use Element of the
Comprehensive Pan, a minimum of 30 percent of a nonresidential
property subject to development shall be landscaped. The applicant
must increase the amount of landscaping and reduce the amount of
impervious area.

The applicant states that 11,267 square feet or 28 percent of the
subject property will be landscaped. Policy 2.4.a of the Future Land
Use Element of the City of Alachua Comprehensive Plan requires a
minimum of 30 percent landscape area. Revise accordingly. Note: Per
Article 6, Section 6.7(B)(2), “areas occupied by required landscaping...shall
be counted towards the open space set-aside.” As such, the 10% open space
requirement can be included in the larger 30% landscaping requirement
such that at a minimum, at least 20% of the site must be landscaped and
10% must be kept in open space. Further, the landscape plan states that
12,021 square feet or 30 percent of the subject property will be
landscape. Please verify the correct landscape square footage and
percentage and revise accordingly.

The applicant states open space is approximately 16.4 percent;
however, the landscape plan indicated that approximately 30 percent
of the subject property is landscaped. Landscaping and Stormwater
Management Areas count toward open space. It appears that more
than 16.4 percent of the subject property is open space. Please verify
and revise accordingly. It appears that what the applicant is calling
landscape area is actually open space.

b. Development Data Table (AutoZone)

I.

The applicant states that 26,168 square feet or 52 percent of the
subject property will be landscaped; however, the landscape plan
states that 20,939 square feet or 42 percent (41.5 percent as
calculated) of the subject property will be landscaped. Further, it
appears the applicant has included the Stormwater Management
Facility (SMF) (Drainage Swells and Detention Basin) in the
calculation. Areas dedicated to SMF cannot be included in the
landscape square footage and percentage unless landscaping is
actively utilized in said SMF. The applicant does not propose any
landscaping within the SMF; and therefore, the SMF area cannot be
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included in the landscape square footage and percentage. Revise
accordingly.

ii. The applicant states open space is approximately 39.7 percent;
however, the landscape plan indicated that approximately 42 percent
(41.5 percent as calculated) of the subject property is landscaped.
Landscaping and Stormwater Management Areas count toward open
space. It appears that more than 39.7 percent of the subject property
is open space. Please verify and revise accordingly. It appears that
what the applicant is calling landscape area is actually open space.

Existing Conditions, Demolition, & Tree Mitigation Plan (Sheet D-1.0)

a. The applicant states that trees 1, 2, and 3 on the AutoZone parcel are to
remain; however, comparing the existing conditions to the proposed
conditions, it does not appear that these trees will be able to remain. It is
recommended that the applicant remove and mitigate for trees 1, 2, and 3
on the AutoZone parcel. If any of the regulated trees proposed to remain
are damaged and die, the applicant will be required to submit a tree
mitigation plan (along with any associated fees) to mitigate for any trees
that were proposed to remain.

b. The applicant proposed to keep multiple existing tree on the AutoZone
parcel; however, the applicant has not submitted a tree protection plan in
accordance with Section 6.2.1(D)(2) of the Land Development Regulations.

Parking/Traffic/Circulation Standards

2. The applicant must provide the City of Alachua a copy of the recorded cross access
easement as depicted on the approved site plan prior to issuance of a building
permit. This will be a condition of site plan approval.

Landscaping Standards

3. Tree Protection (Section 6.2.1)

a. The applicant states the mitigated trees are incorporated into the
landscape plan; however, it does not appear the applicant has provide any
mitigation for the regulated trees proposed to be removed. Trees mitigated
for the removal of regulated trees must be in addition to the required
landscaping. The applicant must identify the trees utilized for mitigation in
the table and the symbol on the site location. Further, a list must be
provided of the tree removed and the tree to replace the regulated tree
proposed to be removed. All data must be separated based upon the
individual parcels (Family Dollar and AutoZone).

b. The applicant provides a note regarding tree mitigation on the landscape
plan; however, the note is not correct and contradicts itself. Please see
attached example of a previous landscape/tree mitigation plan.

4. Site Landscaping (Section 6.2.2(D)(1)(c))

a. Family Dollar
i.  Side and Rear Canopy Trees Required: The applicant states that two
(2) canopy trees are required; however, the requirement is two (2)
canopy trees per acre per side and rear. A total of six (6) canopy
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ii.

iil.

trees are required (2 on the west side, 2 on the east side, and 2 in
the rear/north side). The applicant must show the calculation and
break up the landscaping per side and rear. Example: 2 canopy
trees per acre x 0.92 acres x 3 sides = 6 canopy trees (West Side =
2 canopy trees, East Side = 2 canopy trees, Rear/North Side = 2
canopy trees)

Site Understory Trees Required: The applicant states that six (6)
understory trees are provide; however, the applicant has not broken
down the analysis. The requirements states six (6)
understory/ornamental trees per acre are required with 50 percent
planted in the front and 25 percent planted on each side; therefore,
a total of three (3) are required in the front, two (2) on the west
side, and two (2) on the east side. The applicant must break down
the analysis to show where the trees are required and how many are
provided in each area.

Building Facade Tree Requirement: The applicant states that one (1)
canopy tree per 100 linear feet of front facade is required; however,
Section 6.2.2(D)(1)(c)(i) of the LDRs require four (4) canopy trees
per 100 linear feet of front facade. This is in addition to the three (3)
canopy trees per acre that must be planted in the primary/street-
facing side. A total of seven (7) canopy trees must be planted in the
primary/street-facing side (with 4 of the 7 are required to be
planted in front of the facade). Further, the applicant must revise the
calculation.

b. AutoZone

1.

il.

iil.

Side and Rear Canopy Trees Required: The applicant states that
three (3) canopy trees are required; however, the requirement is
three (3) canopy trees per acre per side and rear. A total of nine (9)
canopy trees are required (3 on the west side, 3 on the east side, and
3 in the rear/north side). The applicant must show the calculation
and break up the landscaping per side and rear. Example: 2 canopy
trees per acre x 1.16 acres x 3 sides = 9 canopy trees (West Side =
3 canopy trees, East Side = 3 canopy trees, Rear/North Side = 3
canopy trees)

Site Understory Trees Required: The applicant states that six (6)
understory trees are provide; however, the applicant has not broken
down the analysis. The requirements states six (6)
understory/ornamental trees per acre are required with 50 percent
planted in the front and 25 percent planted on each side; therefore,
a total of four (4) are required in the front, two (2) on the west side,
and two (2) on the east side. The applicant must break down the
analysis to show where the trees are required and how many are
provided in each area. Further, the applicant has not provide the
required trees on the west side.

Building Facade Tree Requirement: The applicant states that one (1)
canopy tree per 100 linear feet of front facade is required; however,
Section 6.2.2(D)(1)(c)(i) of the LDRs require four (4) canopy trees
per 100 linear feet of front facade. This is in addition to the three (3)
canopy trees per acre that must be planted in the primary/street-
facing side. A total of seven (7) canopy trees must be planted in the
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primary/street-facing side (with 4 of the 7 are required to be
planted in front of the facade). Further, the applicant must revise the
calculation.

5. Parking Lot Landscaping "Interior & Buffer" (Section 6.2.2(D)(2))

a. The applicant states the parking lot area for AutoZone is 24,709 square
feet; however, it appears this calculation is extremely high. City staff
calculates the parking area for AutoZone to be approximately 7,578 square
feet. Section 6.2.2(D)(2)(a)(iii) requires one (1) canopy or ornamental tree
per 2,000 square feet of parking lot area and ten (10) shrubs per tree;
therefore, the applicant must provide only four (4) interior parking lot
trees for the proposed AutoZone and 40 shrubs. Note: The applicant has
only provided four (4) trees that meet the interior parking lot landscaping
requirement.

b. The applicant must provide the total linear footage of the exterior
perimeter of the parking lot in the table and calculations to ensure
compliance with Section 6.2.2(D)(2)(b) of the LDRs. Further, given the
applicant has not provided the linear footage of the parking lot exterior
perimeter for the subject properties, a detailed review of the parking lot
perimeter buffer requirements for the proposed Family Dollar and
AutoZone could not be performed. The applicant must provide parking lot
exterior buffers in accordance with Section 6.2.2(D)(2)(b) of the LDRs.
Note: While a detailed review could not be performed due to lack of
information, City staff noticed that understory trees were not provided in
accordance with Section 6.2.2(D)(2)(b)(iv)(b) of the LDRs.

c. Per Section 6.2.2(D)(2)(b)(iii) of the LDRs, the parking lot perimeter buffer
must be a minimum of five (5) feet and an average of seven (7) feet in
width. The applicant must demonstrate compliance with this requirements.

6. Perimeter Buffers (Section 6.2.2(D)(3))
a. Family Dollar

i.  North, East, & West Perimeter Buffers: The applicant states that four
(4) understory trees are required for the north, east, and west
perimeter  buffers; however, a total of five (5)
understory/ornamental trees are required for the north, eat, and
west perimeter buffers. Further, only four (4)
understory/ornamental trees are located on the west perimeter
buffer, and two (2) understory/ornamental trees are located on the
east perimeter buffer.

ii.  South Perimeter Buffer: The south perimeter buffer is an arterial
buffer. The applicant must label it as such. See comment number
seven (7) below for additional details.

iii. ~ The applicant has not provide calculations for any of the perimeter
buffers. The applicant must show all calculations for required
landscaping.

iv.  The applicant must indicate which option the applicant is utilizing
for each buffer (option 1, option 2, or option 3).

v. The applicant must follow the spacing requirements in the
landscape buffer option requirements as much as possible. Planting
a series of tree clumped together does not meet the spacing
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requirements. The intent of the buffer requirement is to buffer from
adjacent properties and to provide a row of tree evenly spaced in a
series or alternating canopy and understory/ornamental trees.

b. AutoZone

i.  North & West Perimeter Buffers: The applicant states that four (4)
understory trees are required for the north and west perimeter
buffers; however, a total of five (5) understory/ornamental trees are
required for the north and west perimeter buffers. Further, only
four (4) understory/ornamental trees are located on the north
perimeter buffer, only three (3) canopy trees are located on the west
perimeter buffer, and only four (4) understory/ornamental trees are
located on the west perimeter buffer.

ii.  East Perimeter Buffer: The applicant states that four (4) canopy
trees are required for the east perimeter buffer; however, a total of
eight (8) canopy trees are required for the east perimeter buffer.
Further, the applicant has only provided five (5) canopy trees along
the east perimeter buffer.

iii.  South Perimeter Buffer: The south perimeter buffer is an arterial
buffer. The applicant must label it as such. See comment number
seven (7) below for additional details.

iv.  The applicant has not provide calculations for any of the perimeter
buffers. The applicant must show all calculations for required
landscaping.

v.  The applicant must indicate which option the applicant is utilizing
for each buffer (option 1, option 2, or option 3).

vi. The applicant must follow the spacing requirements in the
landscape buffer option requirements as much as possible. Planting
a series of tree clumped together does not meet the spacing
requirements. The intent of the buffer requirement is to buffer from
adjacent properties and to provide a row of tree evenly spaced in a
series or alternating canopy and understory/ornamental trees.

7. Arterial Buffer (Section 6.2.3(E)

a. The applicant has not provided arterial buffering in accordance with
Section 6.2.3(E) of the LDRs. The applicant must provide arterial buffering
along U.S. Highway 441 in accordance with Section 6.2.3(E) of the LDRs.
For the proposed Family Dollar, a total of ten (10) canopy trees and six (6)
ornamental/understory trees, along with a continuous row of shrubs that
form an opaque screen, are required. For the proposed AutoZone, a total of
sixteen (16) canopy trees and nine (9) ornamental/understory trees, along
with a continuous row of shrubs that form an opaque screen, are required.

b. Trees cannot be planted within fifteen (15) feet of a driveway apron. Please
ensure that all trees planted to meet the arterial buffering requirements are
not located within fifteen (15) feet of and driveway aprons.

c. Giving consideration of an existing sanitary sewer line located
approximately seven (7) feet north of the southerly property boundary, the
applicant must locate as many of the required tree for the arterial buffer
adjacent to the southerly property boundary as possible while the
remainder of the required arterial buffer may be located no closer than five
(5) feet north of the existing sanitary sewer line.
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d. The required continuous evergreen hedge must be planted within the 7.5
foot landscape buffer area along the southerly property boundary. This is in
addition to the hedge required for the parking lot perimeter landscaping
requirement.

8. The applicant states the total landscaped area for Family Dollar is 12,021 square
feet or 30 percent; however, according the engineer's calculation on impervious
surfacing (28,729 square feet or 72 percent) this is not possible. See comment
number 1.a.i and 1.a.ii for additional details.

9. The applicant states that 20,939 square feet or 42 percent (41.5 percent as
calculated) of the subject property will be landscaped; however, it appears the
applicant has included the Stormwater Management Facility (SMF) (Drainage
Swells and Detention Basin) in the landscaped area calculation. Areas dedicated to
SMF cannot be included in the landscape square footage and percentage unless
landscaping is actively utilized in said SMF. The applicant does not propose any
landscaping within the SMF; and therefore, the SMF area cannot be included in the
landscape square footage and percentage. See comment number 1.b.i for
additional details.

10. The applicant must show all existing and proposed utilities on the landscape plan
to ensure there are no conflicts between the placement of landscaping and
utilities.

11. The applicant lists several different types of shrubs with height ranging from 12
inches to 24 inches at the time of planting. All shrubs must be 24 inches at the time
of planting in accordance with Section 6.2.2(D)(8) of the LDRs.

12.The applicant is proposing 48 Orange Bulbine. Orange Bulbine is considered
groundcover according to Appendix 6.2.2-A and does not count towards the

required shrubs.

13. Landscape Notes: The applicant's landscape notes are so light they cannot be read.
The applicant must provide landscape notes that are legible.

Concurrency Impact Analysis

14. The applicant utilizes the wrong AM Peak and PM Peak Rates for ITE Code 815.
The correct AM Peak rate is 5.48 and the PM Peak Rate is 5.57. Revise accordingly.

15. The applicant utilizes the wrong ADT, AM Peak, and PM Peak Rates for ITE Code
843. The correct ADT Rate is 61.91, AM Peak Rate is 4.41, and the PM Peak Rate is
6.44. Revise accordingly.

16. The applicant must revise the Projected Trip Generation, Residual Capacity with
Application Approval for ADT and PM Peak for all segments the revisions to the
trip generation data.

17. The applicant must update the conclusion to the transportation impact analysis to
reflect the revisions.



18.The applicant states the Less Actual Potable Water Flows is 1,162,000 in the
Potable Water Impact Analysis; however, the correct Less Actual Potable Water
Flows is 1,140,000. Revise Accordingly.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis

AutoZone Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis Comments
19. Future Land Use Element Analysis:

a. Policyl.3.d.3 "Open Space": The applicant states open space is
approximately 39.7 percent; however, the landscape plan indicated that
approximately 42 percent (41.5 percent as calculated) of the subject
property is landscaped. Landscaping and Stormwater Management Areas
count toward open space. It appears that more than 39.7 percent of the
subject property is open space. Please verify and revise accordingly.

b. Policy 1.3.d.8 "Landscaping": The applicant states the subject property will
have approximately 52 percent landscaping; however, the landscape plan
states 52 percent (41.5 percent as calculated) of the subject property will
be landscaped. Further, it appears the applicant has included the
Stormwater Management Facility (SMF) (Drainage Swells and Detention
Basin) in the calculation. Areas dedicated to SMF cannot be included in the
landscape square footage and percentage unless landscaping is actively
utilized in said SMF. The applicant does not propose any landscaping
within the SMF; and therefore, the SMF area cannot be included in the
landscape square footage and percentage. Revise accordingly.

c. Policy 1.3.d.10: The applicant states that no performance based zoning
requirements will be proposed for this site; however, performance based
zoning requirements are NOT proposed by the applicant. Performance
based zoning requirements are governed based upon the use type and as
referenced in Table 4.1-1 "Table of Allowed Uses" in the Land Development
Regulations. The proposed use of "Automobile Parts Sales" does not have
any use-specific standards according to Table 4.1-1. The applicant must
revise the response to state, "The proposed use type is "Automobile Parts
Sales”. Table 4.1-1 of the City of Alachua Land Development Regulations
indicate there are no performance based zoning requirements for the
proposed use."

d. Policy 2.4.a "Landscaping General": The applicant must verify total
landscape percentage and revise accordingly.

e. Policy 2.4.2 "Landscaping Buffering": The applicant must verify total
landscape percentage and revise accordingly.

f. Policy 2.4.a "Open Space": The applicant must verify total open space
percentage and revise accordingly.

20. Transportation Element Analysis:
a. Objective 1.1: The applicant must revise analysis based upon the changes to
the Concurrency Impact Analysis.

21. Community Facilities and Natural Groundwater Aquifer Recharge Element Analysis:



a. Policy 1.1.d: The applicant must revise the analysis based upon the updated
Concurrency Impact Analysis. The applicant states the design capacity will
not exceed 53.79 percent; however, it's 54.12 percent.

Family Dollar Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis Comments
22. Future Land Use Element Analysis:

g. Policyl.3.d.3 "Open Space": The applicant states open space is
approximately 16.4 percent; however, the landscape plan indicated that
approximately 30 percent of the subject property is landscaped.
Landscaping and Stormwater Management Areas count toward open space.
It appears that more than 16.4 percent of the subject property is open
space. Please verify and revise accordingly.

h. Policy 1.3.d.8 "Landscaping": The applicant states the subject property will
have approximately 28 percent (less than the 30 minimum requirement)
landscaping; however, the landscape plan states 30 percent of the subject
property will be landscaped. Revise accordingly.

i. Policy 1.3.d.10: The applicant states that no performance based zoning
requirements will be proposed for this site; however, performance based
zoning requirements are NOT proposed by the applicant. Performance
based zoning requirements are governed based upon the use type and as
referenced in Table 4.1-1 "Table of Allowed Uses" in the Land Development
Regulations. The proposed use of "Department or Discount Store" does not
have any use-specific standards according to Table 4.1-1, unless a single
tenant with 20,000 square feet or great of floor area. The applicant must
revise the response to state, "The proposed use type is "Department or
Discount Store". Table 4.1-1 of the City of Alachua Land Development
Regulations indicate there are no performance based zoning requirements
for Department or Discount Stores that contain less than 20,000 square feet
of floor area."

j. Policy 2.4.a "Landscaping General": The applicant must verify total
landscape percentage and revise accordingly.

k. Policy 2.4.2 "Landscaping Buffering": The applicant must verify total
landscape percentage and revise accordingly.

l. Policy 2.4.a "Open Space": The applicant must verify total open space
percentage and revise accordingly.

23. Community Facilities and Natural Groundwater Aquifer Recharge Element Analysis:
b. Policy 1.1.d: The applicant must revise the analysis based upon the updated
Concurrency Impact Analysis. The applicant states the design capacity will

not exceed 53.79 percent; however, it's 54.12 percent.

Design Standards for Business Uses

24. The applicant must address the following deficiencies regarding the Family Dollar
facade:

a. The applicant has not complied with the glazing standards in Section
6.8.2(A)(2)(a) of the LDRs. The applicant is proposing EIFS Board with a
smooth finish as glazing; however, EIFS Board cannot be utilized towards
the glazing requirements. Article 10 of the City of Alachua Land
Development Regulations defines Glazing as, "... the portion of an exterior
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building surface occupied by glass or windows." The applicant must revise
building facade accordingly. Further, the applicant can utilize faux glazing
for part of the glazing requirements; however, faux glazing MUST be
comprised of glass or windows.

Public Services/Outside Engineering Review Comments

25.The applicant must address the comments provided by Robert Walpole, P.E. of
CHW, Inc,, in an electronic mail dated October 21, 2014.

26.The applicant must comply with all comments provided by Roland Davis, P.E.,
Public Services, in a memorandum dated October 22, 2014.

27.The applicant must address the comments provided by Brian Green, Fire
Inspector, Alachua County Fire Rescue, in a letter dated October 22, 2014.

Miscellaneous/General Issues

28.The applicant must provide the City of Alachua a copy of the recorded Public
Utility Easements (P.U.E.) as depicted on the approved site plan prior to issuance
of a building permit. This will be a condition of site plan approval.
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From: Robert Walpole

To: Brandon Stubbs (bstubbs@cityofalachua.org)
Subject: Family Dollar/AutoZone Site Plan

Date: Tuesday, October 21, 2014 3:16:05 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Brandon

The applicant has adequately addressed our concerns for this project and we are recommending
approval for the engineering aspects of the project.

We do have a recommendation that they look at the front swale and attempt to get positive
drainage from west to the eastern basin by sloping the bottom from 71 on the west to 69 as it
enters the basin to avoid deep sumps at the driveway aprons that will hold water. Slopes could be
as steep as 3 to 1 to accomplish this.

Please contact me with any further questions or cocnerns.

ROBERT J. WALPOLE, PE | president
t: (352) 519-5906 | c: (352) 339-2859
e: walpole@chw-inc.com

w: www.chw-inc.com

offices
t: (352) 331-1976 | 132 NW 76™ Dr., Gainesville, FL 32607
t: (352) 414-4621 | 101 NE 15t Ave., Ocala, FL 34470

CHW

engineering | surveying | planning | cei
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mailto:bstubbs@cityofalachua.org
mailto:walpole@chw-inc.com
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Brandon Stubbs

From: Brian Green [bgreen@AlachuaCounty.US]
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 4:53 PM

To: Brandon Stubbs

Cc: 'Kathy Winburn'; 'Adam Boukari'

Subject: RE: Family Dollar/AutoZone Revised Site Plan
Brandon,

Since we talked | have looked again and did find the proposed fire hydrant. | have no further comments or needs for this
project.

Bréan Green

Alachua County Fire Rescue

Life Safety / Internal Affairs Branch
352-384-3103 office

352-494-3140 cell

352-384-3157 fax
BGREEN@ALACHUACOUNTY.US

From: Brandon Stubbs [mailto:bstubbs@cityofalachua.org]
Sent: Tuesday, October 21, 2014 6:27 PM

To: Brian Green

Cc: 'Kathy Winburn'; 'Adam Boukari'

Subject: Family Dollar/AutoZone Revised Site Plan

Brian,
Have you had a chance to review the revised site plan submittal for Family Dollar/AutoZone?

Sincerely,

Brandon M. Stubbs, Planner
Planning & Community Development
City of Alachua

P.O. Box 9

Alachua, Fl 32616

Ph: (386) 418-6100

Fx: (386) 418-6130
www.cityofalachua.com
bstubbs@cityofalachua.org
















City of Alachua

TRACI L. CAIN PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
CITY MANAGER DIRECTOR KATHY WINBURN, AICP

INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION

Date: October 16, 2014
To: Kathy Winburn, AICP
Planning & Community Development Director
From: Brandon M. Stubbs
Planner
RE: Completeness Review for Family Dollar/AutoZone - Site Plan

[ have reviewed the aforementioned application for completeness, pursuant to Section
2.2.6, Determination of Completeness, of the Land Development Regulations (LDRs), and
submit the following comments based on the information required by the Site Plan
Application and the Planning Department’s submission policies.

In order to provide a complete application, the applicant must address the following:

Site Plan Attachment #1
Site Plan including but not limited to:

l. Location, size, and design of proposed landscaped areas (including existing trees
and required landscape buffer areas) with detail illustrating compliance with
Section 6.2.2 of the Land Development Regulations.

n. Structures and major features - fully dimensioned - including setbacks, distances
between structures, floor area, width of driveways, parking spaces, property or lot
lines, and floor area ratio.

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The applicant has not provided a landscape plan or
tree mitigation plan. The applicant must provide a landscape plan and tree mitigation plan
with detail illustrating compliance with Sections 6.2.1 and 6.2.2 of the Land Development
Regulations. The landscape plan and tree mitigation plan were comments in the September
24,2014 DRT Summary Letter. The applicant has not complied with the comments is said
DRT Summary Letter. The applicant has not depicted the required building setbacks on the
site plan. The applicant must depict the required building setbacks on the site plan. The
applicant has not provided the distance between structures on the site plan. The applicant
must provided the distance between structures on the site plan.

PO Box 9 “The Good Llfe Community” Phone: (386) 418-6120
Alachua, Florida 32616-0009 www.cityofalachua.com Fax: (386) 418-6130



Page 2

Site Plan Attachment #3
Fire Department Access and Water Supply.

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The applicant has a fire plan detailing fire
department access and water supply in accordance with Chapter 18 of the Florida Fire
Prevention Code; however, the applicant has not provided ISO fire flow calculations. The
applicant must provide ISO fire flow calculations. See Site Plan Attachment #3 for
requirements.

Site Plan Attachment #6

For site plans for buildings less than 80,000 square feet in area: One (1) set of labels for all
property owners within 400 feet of the subject property boundaries - even if the property
within 400 feet falls outside of City limits - and all persons/organizations registered to
receive notice of development applications.

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Applicant must submit nine (9) copies of the mailing
labels.

Site Plan Attachment #7
Neighborhood Meeting Materials, Including:

i. Copy of the required published notice (advertisement) - must be published a
newspaper of general circulation, as defined in Article 10 of the City’s Land
Development Regulations

ii. Copy of written notice (letter) sent to all property owners within 400 feet and to
all persons/organizations registered with the City to receive notice, and mailing
labels or list of those who received written notice

iii. Written summary of meeting - must include (1) those in attendance; (2) a
summary of the issues related to the development proposal discussed; (3)
comments by those in attendance about the development proposal; and, (4) any
other information deemed appropriate.

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Applicant must submit nine (9) copies of the
neighborhood meeting materials listed above.

Site Plan Attachment #8
Legal description with tax parcel number.

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Provide a document which contains the legal
description of the subject property with tax parcel numbers on 8.5” by 11” paper.

Site Plan Attachment #9
Proof of Ownership.

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Provide a document which contains proof of
ownership of the subject property (i.e. deed). Further, the applicant has not provided the
necessary materials to provide proof of agent authorization. The applicant must provide
proof of ownership and agent authorization (i.e. deed, articles of incorporation for any and
all entities involved, full contract of purchase, etc).

“The Good Life Community”

www.cityofalachua.com



Page 3

Site Plan Attachment #10
Proof of payment of taxes.

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The applicant has provided the notice of ad valorem
taxes and non-ad valorem assessments from the Alachua County Tax Collector; however,
the applicant has not provided proof of payment of taxes. The applicant must provide proof
of payment of taxes.

Site Plan Attachment #11
Environmental Resource Permit (or Letter of Exemption) from the Suwannee River Water
Management District.

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The applicant must provide the Planning and
Community Development Department of the City of Alachua a copy of the Environmental
Resource Permit (ERP) from SRWMD.

Site Plan Attachment #13

If access is from a State Road, access management permit from the Florida Department of
Transportation (or documentation providing evidence that a permit application has been
submitted).

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The applicant must provide the Planning and
Community Development Department of the City of Alachua a copy of the access permit
from the Florida Department of Transportation.

Additional Comments

Architectural Plans:
Color renderings of all elevations of the building facade.

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The applicant has not provided color renderings of
all elevations of the building facade for Family Dollar. The applicant must provide color
renderings of all elevations of the building facade for Family Dollar.

A detailed review of the Site Plan and all application materials will be conducted prior to
the DRT Meeting, and any necessary revisions to these materials will be requested at that
time.

c: Adam Boukari, Assistant City Manager
Justin Tabor, AICP, Principal Planner
Project File

“The Good Life Community”

www.cityofalachua.com

























































Alachua County
Fire Rescue

Edwin C. Bailey, Chief

Development Review Comment — City of Alachua

MEMORANDUM

September 15, 2014

To: City of Alachua Development Review Team

From: Brian Green

Subject: Family Dollar/AutoZone

I have reviewed the revised site plan and fire flow calculations. The fire flow calculations are acceptable

however the hydrant distance from both building is too long. A hydrant shall be placed closer to the buildings,
This will also serve as the required second hydrant.

P.O. Box 5038 m Gainesville, Florida 32627-5038 m Tel. (352) 384-3101 m Fax (352) 334-0832
Suncom 651-3101 = Home Page: http://www.alachuacounty.us

An Equal Opportunity Employer M.F.V.D.
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